User Manual for Models: 755, 756, 757, 758, 767
2450 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010-7226 USA
Tel: 1-760-438-2021
Fax: 1-800-869-7668 / 1-760-931-9189
CONDUCTIVITY
MONITOR/CONTROLLERS

60AM: 4 1/2" analog meter for 767-RM (specify range)
3CE: 3 cell switch with enclosure and trimplate
1.5 HOW TO ORDER MONITOR/CONTROLLERS
EXAMPLE:
This is a small digital monitor/controller with a 0-2000µS range
and 4-20mA output.
NOTE:
Monitor model number does not include cell. Please specify
cell required when ordering.
MODEL TYPES:
755: Small controller only
756: Small analog monitor only (no relay)
757: Small analog monitor/controller
758: Small digital monitor/controller
767: Large 3-range analog monitor/controller
RANGE SUFFIXES:
See CONDUCTIVITY/ppm RANGES sheet, Page 3.
1.5.1 HOW TO ORDER CELLS
CS51 LC: For 0-2µS range
CS51: For ranges 20 to 20,000µS or ppm
CS52: For ranges above 20,000µS or ppm see
CONDUCTIVITY/ppm RANGES sheet, Page 3.
CELL CABLE SUFFIX
-25: 25' (7 meters) shielded cell cable
-100: 100' (30 meters) shielded cell cable
2
Conductivity/ppm Ranges
CS51 SERIES CELLS SUITABLE FOR ALL EXCEPT THOSE NOTED
SUFFIX 755 756 757 758 767
TO CONTROL ANALOG ANALOG DIGITAL LG. ANALOG
INSTRUMENT ONLY MONITOR MONITOR/ MONITOR/ MONITOR/
RANGE MODEL NO. CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL
0-2 µS *** -6 X
0-20 µS -9 X X X X
0-20 ppm -10 X X X X
0-50 µS -11 X X X
0-50 ppm -12 X X X
0-100 µS -13 X X X X
0-100 ppm -14 X X X X
0-200 µS -15 X X X
0-200 ppm -16 X X X
0-500 µS -17 X X X X
0-500 ppm -18 X X X X
0-1000 µS -19 X X X X
0-1000 ppm -20 X X X X
0-2000 µS -21 X X X X
0-2000 ppm -22 X X X X
0-5000 µS -23 X X X**
0-5000 ppm -24 X X
0-10,000 µS -25 X X X**
0-10,000 ppm -26 X X
0-20,000 µS -27 X X use-29**
0-20,000 ppm -28 X X
0-20 mS -29 X
0-20, 200,
2,000 µS -30 X
0-20, 200,
2,000 ppm -31 X
0-50, 500,
5,000 µS -32 X
0-50, 500,
5,000 ppm -33 X
0-100, 1,000,
10,000 µS -34 X
0-100, 1,000,
10,000 ppm -35 X
0-200, 2,000,
20,000 µS -36 X
0-200, 2,000,
20,000 ppm -37 X
0-500, 5,000,
*50,000 µS -38 X
0-500, 5,000,
*50,000 ppm -39 X
*0-50,000 µS -40 X X
*0-50,000 ppm -41 X X
*0-100,000 µS -42 X X
*0-200,000 µS -44 X X
*0-200 mS -46 X
*CS52 SERIES CONDUCTIVITY CELLS REQUIRED FOR THESES RANGES
** READS IN MILLISIEMENS (mS)
*** CS51LC CELL (0.1 constant) REQUIRED FOR THIS RANGE
NOTE: UNLESS ppm/NaCl is specified with order, ppm type conductivity instruments will be calibrated on the
Myron L “442” Natural Water™ standard
3
SECTION 2
Installation
2.1 GENERAL